
SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT FOR THE PROPOSAL OF 

AMENDMENT OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS TO 

H. 82, TO BE OFFERED BY SENATOR KITCHEL, ON BEHALF OF 

THE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

Senator Kitchel, on behalf of the Committee on Appropriations, moved to 

substitute a proposal of amendment for the proposal of amendment of the 

Committee on Appropriations as follows: 

First:  By inserting two new sections to be numbered Secs. 42a and 42b to 

read as follows: 

Sec. 42a.  2014 Acts and Resolves No. 179, Sec. B.605 is amended to read: 

Sec. B.605 Vermont student assistance corporation 

    Grants 19,511,514  19,511,587 

     Total 19,511,514  19,511,587 

   Source of funds 

    General fund 19,511,514  19,511,587 

     Total 19,511,514  19,511,587 

Sec. 42b.  2104 Acts and Resolves No. 179, Sec. B.608 is amended to read: 

Sec. B.608 Total higher education 

   Source of funds 

    General fund 84,791,486  84,791,559 

    Global Commitment fund 4,455,678  4,455,678 

     Total 89,247,164  89,247,237 

Second:  By inserting a new section to be numbered Sec. 56a to read as 

follows:   

Sec. 56a.  2014 Acts and Resolves No. 179, Sec. B.911 is amended to read: 

Sec. B.911 Transportation - town highway structures 

    Grants 6,333,500  3,183,500 

     Total 6,333,500  3,183,500 

   Source of funds 

    Transportation fund 6,333,500  3,183,500 

     Total 6,333,500  3,183,500 

and by striking out Sec. 58 in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new 

Sec. 58 to read as follows: 

Sec. 58.  2014 Acts and Resolves No. 179, Sec. B.922 is amended to read: 

Sec. B.922 Total transportation 

   Source of funds 

    Transportation fund 229,903,089 226,753,089 



    TIB fund 19,895,087 19,395,087 

    Special funds 3,630,222 3,630,222 

    Federal funds 407,147,672 405,897,672 

    Internal service funds 20,200,226 19,452,400 

    Interdepartmental transfers 2,395,041 2,395,041 

    Local match 2,592,411 2,592,411 

     Total 685,763,748 680,115,922 

and in Sec. 61(a), by inserting a new subdivision (4) to read as follows: 

(4)  The following amounts shall be transferred to the Transportation 

Infrastructure Bond Fund from the Transportation Fund:   3,150,000.00 

Third:  In Sec. 89, in the first paragraph, by striking out the words “Agency 

of Administration” and inserting in lieu thereof the words Executive Office 

Fourth:  By inserting a new section to be numbered Sec. 91 to read as 

follows:   

Sec. 91.  GRANT ACCEPTANCE 

(a)  The following grant is hereby accepted and appropriated to the 

department indicated for the purpose specified by the grantor:  

(1)  JFO #2742 – $21,593 grant from the Department of Justice, Office 

of Justice Programs to the Vermont Department of Public Safety.  These funds 

will be used for planning, training and education for all agencies responsible 

for safeguarding communities and preventing prison rape.  

And by renumbering the remaining section to be numerically correct. 


